PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	1		
Name			Execution Date	
Heejin Lee			01/04/2011	
Karen Daniel			01/04/2011	
Grace Kim			01/04/2011	
Cheryl Larrivee-Elkins			01/04/2011	
Michael J. Cima			01/04/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
[]	
Name:	TARIS Biomedical, Inc.			
Street Address:	99 Hayden Av			
Internal Address:	Suite 100			
City:				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code: 02421				
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 1296		963621		
Application Number	IL			
Application Number	E DATA			
CORRESPONDENC		-8806		
CORRESPONDENC	(404)853	-8806 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu		
CORRESPONDENC	(404)853	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	(404)853 <i>I be sent via US I</i> 404.853.	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	(404)853 <i>I be sent via US I</i> 404.853. debbie.br e: Sutherlar	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 8000 utler@sutherland.com nd Asbill & Brennan LLP		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	(404)853 <i>I be sent via US I</i> 404.853. debbie.br e: Sutherlar 999 Peac	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 8000 utler@sutherland.com nd Asbill & Brennan LLP chtree Street, NE		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	(404)853 <i>I be sent via US I</i> 404.853. debbie.br e: Sutherlar 999 Peac	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 8000 utler@sutherland.com nd Asbill & Brennan LLP	ul.	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	(404)853 <i>I be sent via US I</i> 404.853. debbie.bu e: Sutherlar 999 Peac Atlanta, C	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 8000 utler@sutherland.com nd Asbill & Brennan LLP chtree Street, NE		

Total Attachments: 6 source=29449_0029_Assignment#page1.tif source=29449_0029_Assignment#page2.tif source=29449_0029_Assignment#page3.tif source=29449_0029_Assignment#page5.tif source=29449_0029_Assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Heejin Lee**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, residing at 20 Tufts Street, Apt. 205, Arlington, MA 02474; **Karen Daniel**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 129 North Street, Apt. E, Newtonville, MA 02460; **Grace Kim**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 71 Elm Street, #2, Cambridge, MA 02139; **Cheryl Larrivee-Elkins**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 300 Central Street, Framingham, MA 01701; and **Michael J. Cima**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 184 Mystic Valley Parkway, Winchester, Massachusetts 01890, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional application entitled "Tissue Expander Configured for Drug Delivery," which was filed on December 8, 2010 as U.S. Serial No. 12/963,621 (Sutherland Docket No. 29449-0029/TB 106), and claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/267,518, filed December 8, 2009, assigned to TARIS Biomedical, Inc;

WHEREAS, **TARIS Biomedical**, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 99 Hayden Avenue, Suite 100, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, **Heejin Lee, Karen Daniel, Grace Kim, Cheryl Larrivee-Elkins and Michael J. Cima,** by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **TARIS Biomedical, Inc.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a divisional, continuation, or reissue thereof, to **TARIS Biomedical, Inc.**, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of **TARIS Biomedical, Inc.** and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **TARIS Biomedical, Inc.**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on

Assignment Sutherland Docket No. 29449-0029 Page 2 of 6

said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of TARIS Biomedical, Inc., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid TARIS Biomedical, Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Jan 4, 2011

Date

Inventor: Heejin Lee

STATE OF Massachuset

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Massachuse HS on this 4 day of January, 2011, personally appeared Heejin Lee, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Under allahare______ NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires <u>Aug</u> 20, 2015

Assignment Sutherland Docket No. 29449-0029 Page 3 of 6

<u>04 Jan 2011</u> Date

Inventor: Karen Daniel

STATE OF Mastachuset COUNTY OF Middlesex

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Mastachusetts</u>, on this <u>4</u> day of <u>Tanuart</u>, <u>sou</u>, personally

appeared Karen Daniel, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

<u>Mula (alla har</u> NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires <u>Aug 20, 2015</u>

Assignment Sutherland Docket No. 29449-0029 Page 4 of 6

04JAN 2011

Date

Inventor: /Grace Kim/

STATE OF Massachuser COUNTY OF Midrille

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of May Sachuger on this <u>4</u> day of <u> $\int an \, u \, ca \, M$ </u>, <u> $\int 0/l \, day \, of \, day \, </u>$

Assignment as her free act and deed.

<u>Midled</u> <u>Allahac</u> NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires <u>Mig 20, 2015</u>

Assignment Sutherland Docket No. 29449-0029 Page 5 of 6

2011 Date

Inventor: Cheryl Larrivee-Elkins

STATE OF Massachuse H COUNTY OF Middlesex

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Massachuse Hs</u> on this <u>4</u> day of <u>Tanuca</u>, <u>201</u>, personally appeared **Cheryl Larrivee-Elkins**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires $\frac{Aug N, N^{5}}{2}$

Assignment Sutherland Docket No. 29449-0029 Page 6 of 6

04 Janua Date

Inventor: Michael J. Cima

STATE OF Mashchuse COUNTY OF Middles

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Massachusetts on this 4 day of fantially, 204, personally appeared Michael J. Cima, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing

appeared **Michael J. Cima**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

allehar

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires <u>3 Aug 20 AU</u>S

(SEAL)

10651045.1

RECORDED: 02/01/2011